

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG

# OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

#### **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 09**

Series 2024

# AN ORDER EXTENDING THE DEADLINE FOR RENEWAL, APPLICATION, AND PAYMENT OF MAYOR'S PERMIT UNTIL FEBRUARY 15, 2024, IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF BAYAMBANG, PANGASINAN

**WHEREAS,** Chapter III, Article I, Section 444, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that, the municipal mayor, as the chief executive of the municipal government, shall exercise such powers and performs such duties and functions as provided by this Code and other laws;

**WHEREAS**, the Local Government Unit of Bayambang, Pangasinan recognizes the importance of supporting local businesses and fostering economic growth within its jurisdiction;

**WHEREAS**, the Mayor's Permit is a vital instrument and key compliance documents that entitles and enables a business to legally operate and do business within the jurisdiction of Bayambang, Pangasinan;

WHEREAS, considering the impact of the global pandemic that has caused economic downturn in the country, and businesses still has a difficult time rebounding from losses, timely renewal, application, and payment of Mayor's Permits is hereby extended by the Local Government of Bayambang to give our business owners/applicants ample time to process their documents and pay for the issuance of their Mayor's Permit;

NOW THEREFORE, I, MARY CLARE JUDITH PHYLLIS JOSE-QUIAMBAO Municipal Mayor of Municipality of Bayambang, Pangasinan, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby extend the deadline for renewal, application, and payment of Mayor's Permit until FEBRUARY 15, 2024.

### SECTION 1: EXTENSION OF RENEWAL PERIOD.

The renewal period for the Mayor's Permit for all eligible businesses is hereby extended until February 15, 2024 (Thursday).

"Baley ko, Pawilen ko, Aroen ko, tan Tulungan ko"





### **SECTION 2: NO PENALTIES.**

The extension of the deadline shall mean that there will be NO PENALTIES IMPOSED on all Mayor's Permit application payments inside the extension period. **NO PENALTIES IMPOSED applies only to those businesses with no delinquencies.** 

### SECTION 3: APPLICATION PROCESS.

Businesses seeking to renew their Mayor's Permit during the extension period shall follow the standard renewal application process as outlined by the Business Permit and Licensing Office (BPLO) of the Local Government Unit of Bayambang, Pangasinan.

**SECTION 4: EFFECTIVITY DATE.** This Executive Order shall take effect immediately upon issuance.

Done in the Municipality of Bayambang, Province of Pangasinan this 25th day of January 2024.

HON. MARY CLARE JUDITH PHYLISS JOSE-QUIAMBAO
Municipal Mayor

